501 13th Street NW Phone: 319 892-5058 Fax: 310-892-6099

Linn County Public Health

CON 12-15 doc # 3886

Fax

To:	Lamberl Nnadi		From:	Ruby Perin					
Faxu	515-281-8895	Date:	Nuvember 7, 2005						
Phone:	[Click here and type pho	ne number]	Pages:	[Click here and type	numbor of pages) 24				
Ro:	[Click here and type sub	ject of fax)	CC:	[Click here and type	ename)				
□ Urge	ent LI For Review	□ Please Co	mment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle				
•Comn	nents:								
l amber	t, ·								
Here is	copy of report. Have also	sent copy via r	nall. Pleas	e review and commo	ent.				
Also, co	ppy of my observations.								
Thanks	,								
Duby					•				

Supervisor John

319-892-6050

Please find observations noted in the Preliminary Limited Site Investigation Report for the LINN COUNTY ELECTION DEPOT, 823 3 RD STREET SW. CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

Page 6:

Reported that soil samples vollected from B1, B2, B3, R4, B5, B6, & B7 are below Benzene IDNR Statewide Standard of 0.54 mg/kg.

Observation:

Benzene in soil concentrations in B2, B3, B4, & B5 are in excess of IDNR Statewide Standard of 0.54 marks

Page 6:

Reported that IDNR Statewide Standard for Naphthalene in soil is 1,600 mg/kg

Observation:

According to IAC 567 - Chapter 135 the limiting chemical value for Naphthalene is 7.6 mg/kg. The Total Extractable Hydrocarbon default value would then be 3,800 mg/kg. If this is the case, 86 would exceed IDNR Standards. The lower Land Recycling Program standard for Naphthalene in soil is 1.600 mg/kg.

Observation:

Total Extraomble Hydrocarbons were not reported in soils.

Page 7:

Naphthulene IDNR Statewide Standard is reported at 20 µg/L on page 7 for VOCS groundwater data and 420 µg/L for SVOCs on page 8 groundwater data.

Observation.

According to IAC 567-Chapter 135 the most limiting chemical concentration for Naphthalene is 150 µg/L for the groundwater to ingestion pathway, groundwater to plastic water line pathway, and groundwater to surface water pathway. The Iowa Land Recycling Program standard for Naphthalene in groundwater is 700µg/l, for non-protected groundwater and 20 µg/l for protected groundwater. Please clarify.

Page 7:

Reported that Naphthalene IDNR Statewide Standard is 20 µg/J, and groundwater samples collected meet State Standards.

Observation:

TWM2, TMW3, TMW4, TMW5, & TMW6 Naphthalene reported groundwater concentrations are in excess of Terracon reported 20 µg/L IDNR Statewide Standard.

Page 7 & 81

Reported that a detectable concentration of tetrachloroethene was found in TMW7 only.

Observation:

According to Table II: Groundwater Analytical Data TMW4 & TMW6 chemical concentrations are also in excess of the Terracon reponted IDNR Statewide Standard of 5 µg/L for Tetrachloroethene.

Observation.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons were not reported in groundwater.

Page 9:

Reported — "Based on elevated FID readings in the near surface substrate at the site, Terracon is recommending that your structural engineer consider a vapor parrier placed beneath the floor slab on the new proposed building in the design. In addition to the vapor parrier, Terracon recommends the consideration of a passive vapor collection system installed beneath the proposed building."

Observation:

Soil samples collected from borings were collected at the highest PID reading. Based on the assumption that the PID reading would indicate the depth in each boring where the greatest soil contamination is, comments to follow:

- benzenc in soil concentrations does not exceed the Soil Vapor to Enclosed Space standard of 1.16 mg/kg
- between in groundwater concentrations does not exceed Groundwater Vapor to Enclosed Space standard of 1,540 µg/kg

Recommendation:

- Work with IDNR Contaminated Sites Section to determine course of action.
- Deficiencies should be corrected in reput to better determine extent of contaminates.
- Determine if site is Protected Groundwater or Non-Protected Groundwater. This impacts groundwater standards for chemicals tested.

PRELIMINARY LIMITED SITE INVESTIGATION

LINN COUNTY ELECTION DEPOT 823 3 RD STREET SW CEDAR RAPIDS, IA

Terracon Project No. 06057116 October 21, 2005

Prepared for:

LINN COUNTY 930 FIRST STREET SW CFDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

Prepared by:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Merracon

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 6466 Willow Creck Drive SW

Phone 319.366.8.321

Гах 319,365,0032 www.temacon.com

Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52404-4312

October 21, 2005

Linn County
Administrative Office Building
930 First Street SW
Cedar Rapids, Jowa 52404-2161

Attn: Mr. Michael Goldberg

Re: Preliminary Limited Site Investigation

Linn County Election Depot 823 3RD STREET SW

Cedar Rapids, lowa

Terracon Project No.: 06057116

Dear Mr. Goldberg:

Terracon is pleased to submit two copies of the Preliminary Limited Site Investigation (LSI) report for the above referenced site. This investigation was performed in accordance with Terracon's Proposal Number E05158 dated October 4, 2005.

We appreciate the opportunity to perform these services for Linn County. Please contact Ed D. Bertch at (319) 366-8321 if you have questions regarding the information provided in the report.

Sincerely,

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Prepared by:

Ed D. Bertch, PG, CGP

Frivironmental Project Manager

Copies Iu. Addresace (2)

EDB/EDB:N:Projects2005.fin\06057000\06057115\wp\06057116L\$\.doo

Enclosure

Reviewed by:

Dennis Sengenbrennenter

Dennis R. Sensenbrenner, PG Senior Hydrogeologist

Univerlay Success for Clients and Employees Since 1955 More Than 70 Offices Nationwide

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i	Page No
1.0	INTRODUCTION1
2.0	LIELD ACTIVITIES
3.0	LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS 6
4.0	DATA EVALUATION
5.0	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Figure 1-Topographic Map, Figure 2 - Site Plan

Appendix B: Boring Logs

Appendix C: Leboratory Data Sheets

PRELIMINARY LIMITED SITE INVESTIGATION

LINN COUNTY ELECTION DEPOT 823 3RD STREET SW CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

Terracon Project No.: 06057118
October 21, 2005

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Site Description

Site Name	Linn County Election Depot
Site Location/Address	823 3 ^{ng} Street SW. Linn Courty, Cadar Rapids, Iowa
General Site Description	The subject site is located within the NE % of the SW % of Section 28, Township 83 North, Range 7 West, In Linn County, lows. The property was a rectangle-shaped parcel consisting of approximately 1.20 series of land currently being developed located in the southwest portion of metropolitan Cedar Rapins in Eastern lows. The subject site was bounded by Linn County Veterans Affair on the south followed by a railroad, a local tevern on the north followed by 8th Avenue SW, 3th Street SW followed by Interstate 380 on the west, and 2th Street or east.

A topographic map is included as Figure 1 and a site plan is included as Figure 2 of Appendix A.

1.2 Scope of Work

Terracon conducted a Preliminary Limited Site Investigation (PLSI) at Linn County Election Depot property located at 823 3rd Street SW in Linn County, Cedar Rapids, Iowa. At your request, Terracon's PLSI was undertaken in response to your request due to the Sanborn Maps, which were provided by the Linn County Historical Society.

Based on the Sanborn Maps the site was formerly used by the Cedar Rapids Oll Company as what appears to have been a bulk petroleum storage and distribution site. Based on the Sanborn Maps the site contained the following tanks.

Tierracon Consultants, Inc.

Linn County Election Deport Coder Rapids, lows

Terracon Project Number: 06057116

October 21, 2005

Table I-Tank Information

Tank	Content	Capacity	Apparent
Number	l abel		Tank Style
1	Iron Oil Tank	Not Labaled	Underground Storage Lank (UST)
3	Iron Oil Tank	Not Labeled	ÜŞT
3	Iron Oil Tank	Not Labeled	UST
4	Gasoline	15,000- Gallons	Aboveground Storage Tank (ASI)
6	Kerosene	50,000- Gallons	AST
7	Iron Oil Lank	Not Labeled	USI
8	Gasolina	12,000 Gallons	AST
8	Iron Oil Tank	Not Labeled	UST
10	Gesoline	Not Labeled	UST
17	Keroseno	160,000- Gallons	A\$T
12	Gasoline	Not Labeled	UST
73	Iron Oil Tank	Not l. abéled	UST
15	Casoline	300,000- Gallons	AST
17	Lubricating Oile	37,500- Gallons	AST
18 .	Iron Oil Tank	160,000- Gallons	AST
19	Lubricating Oils	S7,500- Gallons	AST
20	Iron Oil Tank	760,000- Galions	AST

Tanks numbered 5, 14, and 16 were not observed on the Sanborn Maps provided. Lind County requested that borings not be placed within the newly poured concrete sections on the eastern half of the properties.

The objective of the PLSI was to provide additional information regarding the potential presence of contaminants associated with the above listed tanks (above relevant laboratory method detection limits) in on-site soils and/or groundwater. Terracon's PLSI was conducted in accordance with Terracon's proposal dated October 4, 2005 as verbally authorized by Mr. Michael Goldberg, for Linn County, on October 4, 2005.

I.Inm County Election Deport Cedar Rapids, Iowa Terracon Project Number: 06057116 October 21, 2005

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

2.1 Borings and Monitoring Wells

Terracon's field activities were conducted on October 5 and 6, 2005, by Mr. Ed D. Bertch, a Ferracon environmental professional. As part of the approved scope of work, seven borings/temporary monitoring wells (B1/MW1, B2/TMW2, B3/TMW3, B4/TMW4, B5/TMW5, and B6/TMW6, and B7/TMW7) were advanced on-site. The seven borings/temporary monitoring wells were used to gather additional subsurface information regarding possible chemicals of concern.

- Boring Number (No.) 1 was advanced in the apparent southeast corner of 300,000-gallon gasoline AST location (tank number 15).
- Boring No. 2 was advanced adjacent to the south end of the apparent two gasoline USTs location (tank numbers 10 and 12).
- Boring No. 3 was advanced between the two iron oil tanks location (tank numbers 1 and 2).
- Boring No. 4 was advanced on the presumed down-gradient side of the 15,000-gallon gasoline AST, 50,000-gallon kerosene AST, and 12,000-gallon yasoline AST (tank numbers 4, 6, and 8).
- Boring No. 5 was advanced within the 160,000-gallon kerosene AST location (lank number 11),
- Boring No. 6 was advanced within the 160,000-gallon oil AST location (tank number 18), and
- Boring No. 7 was advanced within the 160,000-gallon oil AST location (tank number 20).

The chemicals of concern for B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6, and B7 were volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) in on-site soil and groundwater.

Figure 1 presents the general boundaries and topography of the site on portions of the USGS topographic quadrangle map of 823 3rd Street SW, Cedar Rapids, Iowa (Appendix A). Figure 2 is a site plan that indicates the approximate locations of the soil borings and temporary monitoring wells in relation to structures on site and general site boundaries (Appendix A).

Drilling services were performed by a State of lows licensed well driller using a truck mounted hollow stem auger drilling rig under the supervision of a Terracon environmental professional. Soil samples were collected continuously using split spoon samplers. Drilling equipment was cleaned using a high pressure washer prior to beginning the project and before beginning each boring/temporary monitoring well. Sampling equipment was cleaned using an Alconox⁶ wash and potable water prior to the beginning of the project.

Soil samples were continuously observed to document soil lithology, color, and relative moisture content. Detailed lithologic descriptions are presented on the soil boring logs included in Appendix B. The soil samples were field-screened using a photo-ionization detector (PID – MiniRae 2000 or

Herracon Consultants, Inc.

Linn County Election Deport Cedar Rapids, Iowa Terracon Project Number: 06057118 October 21, 2005

equivalent) to indicate the presence of VOCs.

The general soil lithology encountered during sample collection consisted of the following:

- · Limestone Gravel Fill or Asphalt- surface to a depth of 4.0 feet below ground surface (bgs),
- . Sandy Clay from 2.0 feet to 9.5 feet bgs,
- Fine to Medium Sand-from 6.0 feet to 21,0 feet bgs, and
- Medium to Coarse Sand from 14.0 feet to the terminus (30.0 feet) of the borings/temporary monitoring wells.

Subsequent to advancement, soil horings B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6, and B7 were converted to temporary groundwater monitoring wells (TMW1, TMW2, TMW3, TMW4, TMW5, TMW6, and TMW7, respectively). The monitoring wells were completed using the following methodology:

- Installation of 10 feet of 2-inch diameter, 0.0 10-inch machine slotted PVC well screen with a threaded bottom cap;
- Installation of 2-inch diameter, threaded, flush joint PVC riser pipe to the surface.

Groundwater was encountered during the advancement of borings/temporary monitoring wells at the depths shown below.

• B1/FMW1	23.51 feet bgs
 B2/TMW2 	24.89 feet hgs
 B3/TMW3 	24,80 feet.bgs
- B4/TMW4	22.05 feet bgs
 B5/TMW5 	21.62 feet hgs
 B6/TMW6 	23.24 feet bgs
 B7/TMW7 	20.51 feet bgs

The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater would likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and depth to the soil/bedrock interface. Without the penefit of parmanent on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater flow direction beneath the site cannot be ascertained. Based on the temporary monitoring well the groundwater flow direction from the temporary monitoring wells was to the southeast.

Following completion of groundwater sampling, the temporary monitoring well risers and screens were removed from the borings. After removing the temporary casings, risers, and screens, the borings/temporary monitoring wells were backfilled with bentonite pellets to the surface. Soil cuttings, groundwater, and wash water generated during the field activities were left on-site.

٩

13.0

1

7

Terracon consultants, Inc.

Linn County Election Deport Cedar Rapids, Iowa Terracon Project Number: 06057118 October 21, 2005

racon Project Number: 08057118

2.2 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Terracon's soil and groundwater sampling program consisted of the following:

- Collection of one soil sample from each boring from the zone exhibiting the highest PID roading,
 or from the interval at which the sampling professional observes visual indications of potential
 environmental impact. If no elevated PID readings were observed, a soil sample was collected
 within the capillary fringe above the first saturated horizon. The soil samples were submitted to
 an independent laboratory for analysis of VOCs and SVOCs.
- Collection of one groundwater sample from each of the boring/temporary monitoring wells
 (B1/TMW1, B2/TMW2, B3/TMW3, B4/TMW4, B5/TMW5, B5/TMW6, and B7/TMW7). The
 groundwater sample was collected using a new, disposable baller. The groundwater samples
 were submitted to an independent laboratory for analysis of VOCs and SVOCs.

Soil and groundwater samples were collected and placed in laboratory prepared glassware, sealed with custody tape, and placed on ice in a cooler, which was secured with a custody seal. The sample coolers and completed chain-of-custody forms were relinquished to TestAmerica in Cedar Falls, lowa for rush turnaround. The executed chain-of-custody form and laboratory data sheets are provided in Appendix C.

3.0 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS

The soil and groundwater samples collected from the soil boring and temporary monitoring wells were analyzed by the following methods:

	<u>Analysis</u>	Sample Type	<u>Method</u>
061	VOCs	Soil/Water	EPA Method 8260B
0 42	SVOCs	Soil/Water	EPA Method 8270C

4.0 DATA EVALUATION

4.1 Soil Samples

Soil concentrations above laboratory method detection limits are reported in Table I below together with lowal Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) statewide standards for the constituents. Results are reported in milligrams of chemical constituent per kilogram of soil (mg/kg).

Linn County Election Deport Codar Rapids, Iowa

Terracon Project Number: 06057116

October 21, 2005

Tierracion Consultante, Inc.

Table I: Soil Analytical Data

Parameter			Analyti	cal Rosult	ප (mg/kg))		IDNA Statewick Standard	- (
Location	B1	J B2	B3	84	85	B6	B7	(mg/kg)	٦
Date	10/05/05	10/05/05	10/09/05	10/05/03	10/05/05	10/03/05	1000300	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	1
Depth Feet bgs	22-23	25-27	26-27	11-12	25-26	6-7	17-18		Ϋ́
VOCS .	100 A 100 Y	A Signature E		Part Asses	10000	4.04	AT STORE		S
Acotone	₹0.56	-6.90	<7.07	₹6.17	<5.50	1.32	<0.58	7,800	7
Benzene	<0.056	<0.69	₹0,71	<0.62	40.55	0.089	<0.05€	0.54	ij
Rindemegrane	<0.056	4.05	4.78	-2.45	7.24	40.25	<0.2%	110	7
n-Butylbenzene	<0.056	2.14	1,32	4.55	0.862	3.04	0.119	NA	7
sec Butylbenzena	<0.056	2,25	2.54	1.23	1.61	1.52	0.439	NA	7
tert-Butylbenzone	<0.058	ਨ.69	<0.71	₹0.80	<0.55	2.54	₹0.056	NA	7
2-Chilorotoluene	<0.066	<0.69	=0,71	<0.62	1.09	₹0.002	0.093	1,500	7
4-Chinmioluene	40.055	₹0.69	<0.71	1.10	<0.55	₹0.082	<0.056	1,800	ĺ
Eliylbenzene	<0.058	1.0	1.10	2.85	₹3.55	3.55	0.06	15	7.
Isopropyloenzene	<0.056	40,69	<0./1	2.03	<0.55	1.14	000.00	NA	7
enculahyqonqoel-a	₹0.056	<0.89	<0.71	80.6	₹0.65	1.42	0.073	NΛ	3
Naphthalene	40.28	3.78	<3.59	<3,08	280	17.10	<0.23	1,600]
п-Угорупеплелы	<0.056	<0.69	<0.71	4.95	บ มดร	2.21	0.091	NA	ĺ
Totuene	~0.056	<0.69	<0.71	<0.52	≪0.55	0.052	<0.056	42)
1.1,2-Trichloroethanc	<0.056	<0.69	1.95	0.80	125	0.85	0.662	310	7
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzane	<0.056	2.40	-0.71	5.52	40.55	17.0	<0.056	NA	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<0.05G	<0.69	<0.71	7.26	<0.55	5.32	<0.050	NA	1
Vylenes	<0.17	-2.07	<2.09	12.40	<1.80	5.47	<0.17	160,000 ·	Ŋ
SVOUS	N/E CVIII	R CANCEL	***	ACTION N	156541		NAME OF STREET		1
aceus phipeus	<0.73	<0.38	<0.58	~0.34	<0.28	7.70	<0.73	4,700)
Anthracene	Ø.73	-0.30	<0.38	<0.34	<0.38 ↓	3.20	© 73	23.000	
Xibenzoturan	<0.73	40.38	<0.38 │	<0.34	40.38	1.6	<0.73	NA	
luorene	₹0.72	<0.38	<0.38	₹0.34	<0.38	8.57	₹0.73	3,100	
-Methylnaphtnakore	40.73	<0.38	<0.38	0.40	-0.39	enr.	<0.73	NA	1,
laphthalene	40.73	<0.38	<0.38	<0.24	<0.38	47.7	<0.73	1,600	
Phanantivene	∠ 0.73	<0.38	€0,38	40.34	85.0>	59.9	<0./S	NA I	
-Nitrophenol	<0.73	<0.38	0.47	<0.35	<0.38	<0.81	<0.73	630	

Notes:

Bolderi -Sample result above IDNR statewide standard

mg/kg -Indicates milligrams per kilogram, generally equivalent to opm

NA -No standard for conteminant

NT Sample Not Collected

References:

Table 2, Standards for Soil, lows Land Recycling Program (Statewide Standard for

Suit):IAC 567 Chapter 137

Detectable concentrations of VOCs and SVOCs in the soil sample from B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6, and B7 were found to be below the Technical Standards and Corrective Aution Requirements for Owners and Operators of Underground Storage Tanks (IAC 567-Chapter 135) or Standards for Soil, lows Land Recycling Program (IAC 567 Chapter 137). Detectable concentrations of n-

Tierracon Consultante, inc.

Linn County Election Deport Codar Rapids, Iowa Terracon Project Number: 06057116 October 21, 2005

butylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene, tert- butylbenzene, isnpropyltoluene, p-isopropyltoluene, n-propylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, dibenzofuran, 2-methylnaphthalerie, and phenianthrene in the soil sample from B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6, and/or B7 were found not to have a standard.

4.2 Groundwater Samples

Groundwater concentrations above laboratory method detection limits are reported in Table II below together with IDNR statewide ctandards for the constituents. Other groundwater concentrations that were analyzed from groundwater at TMW1, TMW2, TMW3, TMW4, TMW5, TMW6, and TMW7 were below laboratory method detection limits. Results are reported in micrograms of chemical constituent per liter of water (pg/L). Sample results in bold were detected above the statewide standard.

Table II: Groundwater Analytical Data

]							IDNIK
	}							Statewicie
Parameter	1.x2	exm?	Analytic	cal Rosuli	s (ug/L),¥	my skun		Standard
Location	TMW1	TMW2	TMWS	TMW4	THIWS	TMW6	TMW7	(μg/L)
Date	10/08/03	10/06/06	10/06/05	10/06/35	10/00/05	10/08/05	70/06/05	公本。在15 00年
Vocs	a promption of the same of		THE STATE OF	100000	19.32	75.15		前海的美洲共
Benzenc	0.74	<2.50	70.69	7.58	4.72	<5,00	<0.500	5.0
n- Butylbenzane	<1.00	<5.00	8.77	<10.0	<5.00	<10.0	<1,00	NA
soc-Sutylhanzarie	<1.00	11.78	19,50	<10,0	<5.00	<10.0	1.18	AN
ter Burylbenzene	<1,00	<5.00	18.49	10.1	<5.00	<10.0	<1.00	NA
Ethylbenzone	<1.00	₹5.00	119.20	30.5	₹5.00	<10.0	<1.00	700
Isopropyibonzene	<1.00	11.35	29,50	<10.0	<5.00	<1U.Ú	<1.00	NA
p- lapropyltoluene	<1.00	~5.0 3	11.76	<10,0	<5.00	<10.0	<1.00	NA
Naphthalene ?	<5.00	<25.00	80.0	€0.0	r25.0	<50.0	<5,00	20 ·
n-Propylhenzene	<1.00	75.94	43,94	17.3	<5.00	<10.0	<1.00	NA
Tetrachloroethens	<1.00	₹3.00	<5.00 €	<10.0	₹5.00	<10.0	7.75)	5.0
Toluerie	<1.00	<5.00	9.64	<10.0	₹5.00	<10.0	<1.00	1.000
124-TrimethyDenzene	<1.00	₹ \$.00	92.28	18.4	31.34	10.6	<1.00	NA
1,3.5-Trimothylbenzene	<1.00	<5.00	22.82	26.5	19.48	<10.0	<1.00	NA
Kylenca	₹.00	<15.0	150.1	120.1	~15.0	<30.0	<8.00	10,000
Hexans	41,00	7.28	99.55	11.6	6.54	<10.0	<1.00	A2U

المراجع المراجعة

Tierracon Consultants, inc. -

Lim County Election Deport

Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Terracon Project Number: 06057116

October 21, 2005

Table II: Groundwater Analytical Data-Continued

Parameter		(Analytic	zi Result	s (দ ն վԻ)			IDNR Statewide Standard	
Location	TANAT	SWINE	EWME	TMW4	TAW5	TMW6	TMWY	(µg/l.)	
Date	10,0000	10/08/04	15/05/05	10/06/05	10/06/05	10/08/05	10MSME		
SVOCS	military in	Section 1	4 N 30			23.	TANK!		
Senzoic Add	<20	~20	<20	27.	<40	<20	<20	NA	
4-Chloraniine	<10	<10	18	<10	₹20	<10	<10	28	11
2-Methylnophthalene	<10	18	62	<10	<20	160	<10	NA	× 150 myll
Naphthalone	510	<10	37	17	<20	30	<10	(420)	× 150
y). Nitrosodiphenylaminė	<10	न्त0	<10	<10	<20	11	-:10	36	
honanthrone	<10	<10	-410°	~10	<20	19	<10	NA	

Notes:

BOL Bolow Detectable Limits

kg/L Indicates micrograms per liter, generally equivalent to pub

NA -No standard for conteminant

NT Sample Not Collected

References:

Table 1. Standards for Groundwater, lowa Land Renycling Program (Statewide

Standard for Groundwater): (AC 567 Chapter 137

Iowia Tier 1 Look-Up Table: IAC 567 Chapter 135

Detectable concentrations of VOCs and SVOCs in the groundwater sample from TMW1, TMW2, TMW5, and TMW6 were found to be below the Technical Standards and Corrective Action Requirements for Owners and Operators of Underground Storage Tanks (IAC 567-Chapter 135) and the Standards for Groundwater, Iowa Land Recycling Program (IAC 567 Chapter 137). Detectable concentrations of benzone in the groundwater sample from TMW3 and TMW4 were found to be above the Technical Standards and Corrective Action Requirements for Owners and Operators of Underground Storage Tanks (IAC 567-Chapter 135) and the Standards for Groundwater, Iowa Land Recycling Program (IAC 567-Chapter 137). Detectable concentration of tetrachloroethene in the groundwater sample from TMW7 was found to be above the Standards for Groundwater, Iowa Land Recycling Program (IAC 567-Chapter 137). Other Detectable concentrations of VOCs and SVOCs in the groundwater sample from TMW3, TMW4, and TMW7 were found to be below the Technical Standards and Corrective Action Requirements for Owners and Operators of Underground Storage Tanks (IAC 567-Chapter 135) and the Standards for Groundwater, Iowa Land Recycling Program (IAC 567-Chapter 135).

Uotectable concentrations of benzoic acid, n-butylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene, tert-butylbenzene, isopropyltoluene, p-isopropyltoluene, n-propylbenzene, 1.2.4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3.5-trimethylbenzene, 2-methylnaphthalene, and phenanthrene in the groundwater sample from TMW1, TMW2, TMW3, TMW4, TMW5, TMW5, and/or TMW7 were found not to have a standard.

Tierracon Consultants, Inc.

I inn County Election Depart Cedar Rapids, lows Terracon Project Number: 06057116 October 21, 2003

5.U FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The findings and recommendations of this investigation are as follows:

- Detectable concentrations of benzene in the groundwater sample from TMW3 and TMW4 were
 found to be above the Standards for Groundwater, lows Land Recycling Program (IAC 667
 Chapter 137) for Protected Groundwater Pathway.
- Detectable concentration of letrachloroethene in the groundwater sample from TMW7 was found to be above the Standards for Groundwater, lows Land Recycling Program (IAC 667 Chapter 137) for Protected Groundwater Pathway
- Based on elevated PID readings in the near surface substrate at the site, Terracon is recommending that your structural engineer consider a vapor barrier placed beneath the floor slati on the new proposed building in the design. In addition to the vapor barrier, Terracon recommends the consideration of a passive vapor collection system installed beneath the proposed building. 344
- Terracon recommends consultation with your environmental attorney, regarding any potential
 reporting obligations and potential environmental risk or liability issues in connection with
 constituents detected in the on-site groundwater during this investigation.
- Concentrations of chemicals in soil and/or groundwater were detected in the soil and/or groundwater camples analyzed on site. The client should understand the limitations of this data. Preliminary limited site investigations are conducted to provide additional information regarding possible chemicals in the subsurface related to identified previous petroleum activities on the site. Confirmation of chemical constituents in the subsurface through the PLSI indicates chemicals of concern have been released in or around the area of question. Fate & transport of chemicals in the subsurface can vary significantly across a given site. Additional testing would be required to define the extent of the chemicals of concern in the subsurface.
- If soil and/or groundwater located on the site are to be disturbed during future excavations or construction activities, proper procedures should be followed with respect to worker health and selety, and any affected soil or groundwater encountered should be properly characterized, treated, and/or disposed in accordance with applicable local, state, or federal regulations.

6.0 STANDARD OF CARE, LIMITATIONS AND RELIANCE

Torracon's services were performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted practices of the profession undertaken in similar studies in the same geographical area during the same time period. Terracon makes no warranties, either express or implied, regarding the findings, conclusions or

]

IL. racon Consultants, Inc.

P.15

Linn County Election Deport. Codar Rapids, town

Tenacon Project Number: 06057116

October 21, 2005

recommendations. These PLSI services were performed in accordance with the scope of work agreed with you, our client, as reflected in our proposal and were not restricted by ASTM E1912-98.

Findings, conclusions, and recommendations resulting from these services are based upon information derived from the most recent on-site activities and other services performed under this scope of work; such information is subject to change over time. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances, petroleum products, or other constituents may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, non-detectable, or not present during these services, and we cannot represent that the site contains no hazardous substances, toxic materials, petroleum products, or other latent conditions beyond those identified during this PLSI. Subsurface conditions may vary from those encountered at specific benings or walls or during other surveys, tests, assessments, investigations, or exploratory services; the data, interpretations, findings, and our recommendations are based solely upon data obtained at the time and within the scope of these services.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the Linn County and any authorization for use or reliance by any other party (except a governmental entity having jurisdiction over the site) is prohibited without the express written authorization of the Linn County and Terracon. Any unauthorized distribution or reuse is at the client's sole risk.

SOIL	BORING L	DG AND N	IONITORIN	IG WE	ELLC	ONSTRU	JCT	ION DIAGRAM	
Boring / Wel	Number:	ð:		Facility	y Street Add	ress:			
B1/TMW-1	Election Depo	Election Depot 823 3rd Street S			W, Cedar Rapids, IA				
Boring Depti	Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (in): 25.0 x 7					Drilling Method: 3-1/4 inch ID I			
Well Contrac		ггасол			Logge	d by:	EDB		
Registration		96 - Gary Ever	man	T	<u> </u>				
Cround Surf				1 '	Casing				
	SL): 728.79		40.04/0.0); 729.42	Τ		
Date:	10/05/05		10/05/05	ļ	lumber:	•)	ST Number:	
Start Time:	1405		1450	NA			NA.		
Depth (feat)	Well Construction	on Details	Blow Count if applicable	Sar No.	npic Type*	PID / FID Reading	1	ck Formations, Soil, Color and Classifications, servations (mointure, odivi)	
-	The temporary PVC monitoring well screen and casing was removed and the soil boring				\$3 55	<10 <10 <10	87	etc.) 2" Asphalt over 22" Limestone Gravel Fine to Medium Sand Hight Brown	
	sealed with be after completic	n of soil		}	55 22	<10		Lean Clay.	
	sampling.				\$\$ \$\$ \$\$	<10 <10 11.2 11.3	CL	Sandy Clay, Brown	
10					66 63 53 55	13.3 13.4 14.7 14.7 19.5	SP	Fine to Medium Sand, Brown	
20—				•	6 5 9 8 5 5 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	18.4 18.2 18.1 18.9 19.0 19.1 18.9 20.5 <10	SP SW	Sand, Brown	
25	BOW @ 25 fee							BOIT @ 25 feet.	
· 93 (aplit ap	aon) HS (nollo	w stem xiliger)		•• s	ample s	ubmitted to	labor	aptry.	
Observations		Date:					/N _		
Water Levels	(ASL)	Level:			_				
Static Water	Level Cymbol	Time:							
								DNR FORM 542-1392	

SOIL	BORING L	DG AND M	ONITORIN	IG WE	LL C	ONSTRU	JCTION DIAGRAM		
Boring / We	ll Number:	Facility Name):		Facility Street Address:				
B2/TMW-2		Linn County	Election Depo	t	823 3rd Street SW, Cedar Rapids, IA				
Boring Dept	h (ft) X Diamete	er (in): 31.0 x	7	_	Drilling	Method:	3-1/4 inch ID HSA		
Well Contrac		riacon			Logge	d by:	EDB		
Registration		96 - Gary Ever	man	,					
Ground Sun			l '	Casing					
	SL): 728.41				on (AGL	.): 730.81			
Date:	10/05/05]	10/05/05		umber:		LUST Number:		
Start Time.	1905		1350	NA			NA		
Depth (feet)	Well Constructi	on Details	Blow Count if applicable	Sen No.	nple Type*	PID / FID Reading	Rock Formations, Soil, Count and Classifications, Observations (moisture, odor, etc.)		
5 10 11 12 20 25 30 30	well screen and removed and to sealed with be after completed sampling.	the soil boring intonite chips on of soil		*	33.5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	<10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <510 <510 <55.4 474 43.5 573 574 122 1655 1684 1694 1698 1450 1428 1700 1703 195 212 <10	2" Asphalt over 34" Limestone Gravel / Brick SP Fine to Medium Sand, Brown to Gray Sand, Brown to Gray Black to Gray SP Fine to Medium Sand, Gray SP Coarse to Medium Sw Sand, Gray to Black SP Coarse to Medium SW Sand, Black SP Coarse to Medium SW Sand, Gray to Black SP Coarse to Medium SW Sand, Black SP Coarse to Medium SW Sand, Black		
* 65 (split sp		w stem auger)		··· S	ample s	ubmitted to	iabolatory.		
Observations		Date:							
Water Lovels		Level:	+		-}-	 }			
Static Water	Level Symbol	Time:					DND FORM 5/2-139		

SOIL BORING LO	G AND M	ONITORIN	IG WE	ELL C	ONSTRU	JCTION	DIAGRAM	
Boring / Well Number:	:		Faalin	Street Add	ress:			
B3/TMW-3	Linn County	Election Depot 823			823 3rd Street SW, Cedar Rapids, IA			
Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter	(in): 32.0 x	7		Drilling	Method:	3-1/4 inch	ID H5A	
Well Contractor Name: Ter	racon			Logge	d by:	EDB		
Registration Number: 239	6 - Gary Even	man						
Ground Surface			Top at	Casing				
Elevation (ASL): 728.29			Elevati	ion (ASL): 730,93			
Date: 10/05/05	Date: 1	10/05/05	UST N	umber:		LUST NU	mber:	
Start Time, 1355	End Time:	1450	NA			NA		
Depth Well Constructio	n Details	Blow Count	San	nple	PID / FID	Rock Form	nations, Soil. Color leasifications,	
(feet)		if applicable	No.	Type"	Reading	Opservatio	ns (moisture, odor, etc.)	
The temporary well screen and removed and the	casing was			\$5 \$5	0.0 0.0 0.0	2" As 10" L	phalt over imestone Gravel	
smaled with bon	tonita chipe			58 88	0.0	SP Fine	to Medium	
sampling.	01 3011	,		22 32	1150 1148		y Clay,	
[]	1			SS 35	1587 1596	Black	•	
_				55	1825			
10-				85 55	1622 1502	SP Fine	to Medium . Greenich Gray	
· · · · ·	·			99 55	1478 1654	ISW Medi	um to Coarce Greenish Gray	
1				55 \$\$	1956 1704	1 1	um to Coarse	
15—				88	1705	SWI Sand	, Gray	
				55 53	1438 1439	i		
-				22 22	1370 1 3 71] .	Ì	
20—				\$\$ \$\$	1708 1709		um to Coarse . Black	
; <u>-</u>				28	1096	Sand	, Diller	
26.	!		}	29 28	1097 1447			
25—				88 88	1436 1918			
: -	ł			ક્ષ્	1917			
30				98	1210 1211			
: -			1	88 33	125 <10	} }		
BOW @ 32 feet	٠					ROH	@ 32 feet.	
SS (split spoon) HS (nollow	v stem auger)		\$	ampie s	ubmilted to	laboratory.		
Observations	Date:							
Water Levels (ASL)	Level:				\			
Static Water Level Symbol	Time:							

Boring / Well Number: Facility Name			ie;	Facility	Facility Street Address:					
B4/TMW-4 Linn County			y Election Depo	lection Depot 823 3rd Street 8			W, Cedar Rapids, IA			
Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (in): 26.0 x 7 Well Contractor Name: Terracon					Drilling Method: 3-1/- Logged by: EDE			/4 inch ID HSA		
								EDB		
Registration	Number: 23	96 - Gary Eve	:तामधत		<u> </u>					
Ground Sud	ace	Top of Casing								
Elevation (A	SL): 727.98			Elevat	ion (ASL	.): 728.45	.,			
Date: 10/05/05 Date: 10			10/05/05	UST Number:			LUST Number:			
Start Time:	1015	End l'ime:	1100	NA				NA ·		
Depth (feet)	Well Construction	on Details	Blow Count if applicable	Sar No.	Sample PID / FID No. Type* Reading			Rock Formations, Soll, Cu and Classifications, Observations (moisture, ed- eta)		
	The temporary well screen and	PVC monitoring	7		\$\$	1254 1253	Limestone Gravel			
removed and the soil boring sealed with bentonite chips after completion of soil sampling.					55 55 55 29 98	1286 1282 1412 1450 1497	CL	Sandy Clay, Brown		
10-					33 33 35 55 55 55 60	1518 1477 1478 2022 2047 1821	SP	Fine to Medium Sand, Greenish Gra		
15-	·				22 22 22 22 33 23 23	1835 1976 1956 1996 1953 1304 1331 2024 2021 226 225 41.6	SW.	Coarse Sand, Gray to Black		
20-					55 25 65 65 58		SP SW			
25—	BOW @ 26 feet.					· .		Coarse Sand, \Light Reddish Brow BOH @ 25 feet.		
SS (split sp	con) HS (hollo	w stem auger)	** 8	iample s	ubmitted to	ahor	alory.		
Observations		Date:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Water Lovels		Level:	+	<u> </u>	- +-					

1		Facility Name Linn County Election Depot			Facility Street Address:				
					823 3г	d Street SV	V, Ce	dar Kapids, IA	
Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (in): 28.0 x 7					Urilling Method: 3-1/4 inch ID HSA				
Well Contractor Name: Terracon Registration Number: 2396 - Gary Everman					Logge	Logged by: EDB			
Ground Sun		30 - Gary Ever	111011	Top of	Casina				
		Top of Casing Elevation (ASL): 728.50							
Elevation (ASL): 727.92 Date: 10/05/05 Date: 1			10/05/05 UST Number:			120.00	LUST Number.		
Start Time:	{ - · · · ·		1345	NA			NA		
Depth (feet)	Well Construction Details		Blow Count if applicable	Sample No. Type*		PID / FID Reading	Rock Formations, Soil, Co and Classifications. Observations (mobure, or etc.)		
5 10 11 20 25	well screen and removed and to seather with the after completion sampling.	he soil boring ntonito chips an of soil		**	5	590 591 777 775 636 639 1057 1058 745 747 114 112 135 138 1311 1307 357 360 109 126 890 917 1923 1833 62.5 <10	SPSW	Eimestone Gravel Brick Umestone Gravel Sandy Clay, Black Fine to Medium Sand, Greenish Gravel Medium to Coarse Sand, Black Medium to Coarse Sand, Black Medium to Coarse Sand, Black	
65 (aplit Ep	aon) HS (halla	w stem auger)		•• s	ample s	ubmitted to	labora	atory.	
Observations	; 	Date:							
Water Levels	(ASL)	Level:				<u> </u>			
Chil- Madas	Level Symbol	Time:							

Boring / We		Facility Name: Linn County Election Depot			Facility Street Address: 823 3rd Street SW, Cedar Rapids, IA						
Boring Dept	h (ft) X Diamete	r (in); 25.0		Drilling Method: 3-1/4 inch II							
Well Contrac Registration		racon 96 - Gary Eve	ıman		Logge	d by:	EDR				
Ground Surf	ace			Top of	Casing						
					Elevation (ASL) 729.80						
Date:	10/05/05	Date:	10/05/05	USTN	lumber:		LUST Number:				
Start Time:	730	End Time:	830	NA			NA				
Depth (feet)	Well Construction Details		Blow Count if applicable	Sar No.	nple Type	PID / FID Reading	Rock Formations, Spil, Co and Closeifications, Observations (moreture, or				
5	well sercen and the sealed with ber after completion sampling.	no soil boring stonies chips n of soil			55 # \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	303 304 554 550 210 205 100 89.4 421 418 229 227 115 110 40.8 15.1 14.6 <10	CL Sandy Clay, Gray to Black CL Lean Clay, Gray to Dark Gray SC Fine to Medium San SP (Clavey), Gray Fine to Medium Sand, Light Brown to Gray SP Medium to Coarse SW Sand, Light Brown BOH @ 25 feet.				
SS (split sp		w stem auger) 	•• s	ample si	ubmitted to	lacoratory.				
Observations		Date:		·							
Water Levels	(ASL)	Level:									
Static Water	Lovel Symbol	Time:	. {		[1	1				

Borino / Well	Number	Facility Name	······································		Facilit	Stract Add	race'		
Boring / Well Number: Facility Name: B7/TMW-7 Linn County I			Facility Street			•			
Bonng Depth (fl) X Diameter (in): 25.0 x					823 3rd Street SW, Cedar Rapids, IA				
	(7 	Drilling Method:			3-1/4 inch ID HSA				
Weij Contract			Lagged by:		EDB				
Registration N	lumber; 23	96 - Gary Eve	rman						
Ground Surfa	e		Tap of	Casing					
Elevation (AS		Elevation (ASL): 727.03							
Date: 10/05/05 Date: 10		10/05/05	UST Number:			LUST Number:			
Start Time: 850 End Time: 9			945	45 NA			NA		
Depth \	Well Construction	on Details	Blow Count	Sar	ubje	PID / FID		ormations, Soil, Colo d Olsasifications,	
(feet)			if applicable	No.	Type* Readin				
	The temporary	PVC monitoring			5\$	6.3	SP F	ne to Medium San	
well screen and transport and the sealed with ber after completion		ne soil boring soins chips			58 50 58	6,1 21,4 21,5 16,5	CL; C	th Clay, Brown ay (Sandy).	
							SC S	nown to Black	
n —	sampling.				55 58	16.2 18.8		ark Gray to Black	
7					59	18,3	SP F	ne to Medium and, Dark Gray	
10-					26 8¢	<10 <10	F	ne to Medium	
					5\$ \$\$	<10 <10	50	and, Light Brown	
	, 				22 22	<10 <10			
15-					\$\$	<10 <10	SP Fil	ne to Medium	
					\$6 85	333		ind, Gray	
-				•	32 22	336 195			
20—					88 33	194 22.6			
					99 53	22.4 <10		arse Sand, this Brown	
					88	⊲10	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	, in 2.0	
25	BOW @ 25 fee	al.	}		83	<10	B(OH @ 25 feet	
	•								
					}				
	•			į					
SS (split spo	ייכ) HS (hollo	w otem auger)		** \$	ample s	ubmitted to	laborato	у.	
Observations		Date:							
Water Levels (ASL)	Lovel:							
			I		- 1			_ 1	



